CHAPTER 182

H. F. No. 270.

An act to amend section seven thousand four hundred Keeping and twenty-nine (7429) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894), relating to "Keeping prisoners from other counties and city or village prisoners."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section seven thousand four hundred and twenty-nine (7429) of the General Statutes of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1804) be, and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

Whenever any prisoner, by the proper authority, is directed to be confined in any county other than that in which the offense is committed, the sheriff of the county in which such prisoner is to be confined shall keep said prisoner at the expense of the county in which the offense is committed, and shall be authorized to collect, in behalf of the county in which said jail is located, to reimburse said county for the use of said jail with its furnishings, and for the cost of fuel, jailer and board of prisoners, the charges sum of seventy-one (71) cents per day for board of each prisoner so boarded, together with such sum as shall have been expended for such prisoners in accordance with the provisions of section seven thousand four hundred and thirty-one (7431) of the General Statutes of the State of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and ninety-four (1894); provided, that so long as there are not exceeding three (3) prisoners in the county. iail, the county from which said prisoners are sent shall pay the sum of one and twenty one-hundredths dollars (\$1.20) per day for board of each prisoner so boarded, together with all sums that may be expended under the provisions of said section seven thousand four hundred and thirty-one (7431). The board of county commissioners of the county from which said prisoners are sent, at their first session after the commitment of such prisoners, shall authorize the auditor of their county to issue to the sheriff of the county to which such prisoners were sent for confinement, orders upon their county treasurer for the maintaining of such prisoners from the time of their commitment until the expiration of their sentences, or until such prisoners shall receive their trial, or be otherwise released by due process of law.

The provisions of this section shall in no manner affect contracts heretofore or hereafter entered into whereby it is agreed that less price shall be charged.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from

and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

H. F. No. 289.

CHAPTER 183.

Prohibition of fees to police officers.

An act to prohibit police officers of cities in this state from receiving fees in any action or proceeding brought in the name of the State of Minnesota:

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota;

Section 1. That no police officer of any city in this state shall hereafter receive or be paid any sum as fees in any suit or prosecution brought in the name of the State of Minnesota. *Provided*, that this act shall not prevent any county from paying the actual expense of any police officer actually and necessarily incurred in any suit or prosecution.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 9, 1901.

H. F. No. 209.

CHAPTER 184.

Appropriation for Wm. R. Mahood.

An act to appropriate money to reimburse William R. Mahood for his expenses incurred in the contest of his election as a member of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota for the year 1901.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That the sum of \$500.00 be and the same is hereby appropriated out of any money in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, to be paid to William R. Mahood, a member of the present House of Representatives of the Legislature of the State of Minnesota to reimburse him for his expenses incurred in the contest for his seat in the said house instituted against him by one Herbert E. Blair. That a warrant payable to said William R. Mahood, or his order, for said sum be drawn by the proper officer of the State of Minnesota, and be delivered to him, or to his order, for payment.